

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
THE COMMITTEE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. COX
ERIC R. HAREN
NICHOLAS O. STEPHANOPOULOS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

July 31, 2009

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. Long-Standing Restrictions On Using Corporate Treasury Funds In Campaigns Should Not Be Disturbed, Particularly In This Case.....3

 A. Congress Has Prevented Significant Corporate Involvement in Federal Elections for More Than a Century4

 B. Reversing *Austin* or *McConnell* Would Disregard the Deference Traditionally Accorded to Congressional Regulation of Corporate Electoral Expenditures7

 C. This Case Is a Particularly Poor Vehicle for Reversing *Austin* or *McConnell*.....9

II. Overruling *Austin* Or *McConnell* Would Harm, Not Help, Corporate Interests10

 A. Corporations Would Spend on Electioneering to Secure Preferred Access to and Avert Retribution from Elected Officials, Not to Advance Ideas.....11

- B. Because Corporate Spending on Behalf of Candidates Often Lacks an Ideological Purpose, It Erodes Public Confidence in Business15

- III. Existing Rules Enable Corporations To Engage In Genuine Expression Without Exposing Them To Coercive Pressure To Advocate On Behalf Of Candidates.....16
 - A. Issue Advocacy Provides a Healthy Outlet for Genuine Corporate Expression.....17

 - B. Political Action Committees Are Robust Outlets for Corporate Views in Candidate Elections.....18

- CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	8, 17, 19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	8, 20
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Right To Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	7, 8, 17, 19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	18
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. International Union United Automobile Workers of America</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	4, 7

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b	5
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	3
2 U.S.C. § 441i	6
Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925, ch. 368, 43 Stat. 1080	5
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972)	5
Taft-Hartley Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80- 101, 61 Stat. 159	5
Tillman Act, Pub. L. No. 59-36, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

147 Cong. Rec. 53,248 (Apr. 2, 2001)	12
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert G. Boatright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Interest Groups and Advocacy Organizations After BCRA, in The Election After Reform: Money, Politics, and The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act</i> (Michael J. Malbin ed., 2006)	5-6
California Fair Political Practices Commission, <i>Independent Expenditures</i> (June 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.fppc.ca.gov/ie/IEReport2.pdf ..	14, 15

Committee for Economic Development, <i>Investigating in the People’s Business: A Business Proposal for Campaign Finance Reform</i> (1999).....	16
Declaration of Wright H. Andrews, <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) (No. 02- 1674).....	11-12, 15
Declaration of Gerald Greenwald, <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) (No. 02- 1674).....	12
Declaration of Alan K. Simpson, <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) (No. 02-1674).....	15
David B. Magleby, <i>The Importance of the Record in McConnell v. FEC</i> , 3 Election L.J. 285 (2004).	9
Jim McElhatton & Jennifer Haberkorn, <i>Failed firms’ leaders gave big to politicians</i> , Wash. Times, Sept. 19, 2008	16
Mark Mellman & Richard Wirthlin, <i>Research of Findings of a Telephone Study Among 1300 Adult Americans</i> (Sept. 23, 2002)	15
Robert E. Mutch, <i>Before and After Bellotti: The Corporate Political Contributions Cases</i> , 5 Elec L. J. 293 (2006).....	4

Press Release, Committee for Economic Development, <i>Senior Business Executives Back Campaign Finance Reform</i> (Oct. 18, 2000).....	13
Press Release, Federal Elections Commission, <i>Growth in PAC Financial Activity Slows</i> (Apr. 24, 2009), available at http://www.fec.gov/press/press2009/20090415PAC/20090424PAC.shtml	19
John Rauh & Dan Weeks, <i>Take Wall Street out of Congress</i> , Concord Monitor, Feb. 7, 2009	15-16
Burt Solomon, <i>Forever Unclean</i> , Nat'l J., Mar. 18, 2000, at 858.....	13
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Federal Election Commission v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) (No. 00-191).....	14
Stephen R. Weissman & Ruth Hassan, <i>BCRA and the 527 Groups, in The Election After Reform: Money, Politics, and The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act</i> (Michael J. Malbin ed., 2006)	6
Edward Zuckerman, <i>The Almanac of Federal PACs: 2008-2009</i> (2008).....	19
